HLS 19RS-915 ORIGINAL

2019 Regular Session

HOUSE BILL NO. 357

BY REPRESENTATIVE JEFFERSON

Prefiled pursuant to Article III, Section 2(A)(4)(b)(i) of the Constitution of Louisiana.

HIGHWAYS: Authorizes Grambling State University to redesignate Stadium and Facilities Drive, on the campus of Grambling State University, as "Doug Williams Drive"

1 AN ACT 2 To provide relative to road designations; to authorize Grambling State University to 3 redesignate Stadium and Facilities Drive, located on the campus of Grambling State 4 University, as "Doug Williams Drive"; and to provide for related matters. 5 Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana: 6 Section 1. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the president of 7 Grambling State University is hereby authorized to redesignate Stadium and Facilities Drive, 8 located on the campus of Grambling State University, as "Doug Williams Drive". 9 Section 2. The Department of Transportation and Development, the parish of 10 Lincoln, the city of Grambling, or Grambling State University may erect and maintain 11 appropriate signage reflecting this designation.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 357 Original

2019 Regular Session

Jefferson

Authorizes the president of Grambling State University to redesignate Stadium and Facilities Drive, located on the campus of Grambling State University, as "Doug Williams Drive".

Authorizes the Dept. of Transportation and Development, the parish of Lincoln, the city of Grambling, or Grambling State University to erect and maintain appropriate signage reflecting this designation.